504577305 10/03/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4624016

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CAPITAL ROYALTY PARTNERS II L.P.	10/02/2017
CAPITAL ROYALTY PARTNERS II - PARALLEL FUND "A" L.P.	10/02/2017
PARALLEL INVESTMENT OPPORTUNITIES PARTNERS II L.P.	10/02/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NEOTRACT, INC.		
Street Address:	4473 WILLOW ROAD		
Internal Address:	SUITE 100		
City:	PLEASANTON		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	94588		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14269059
Application Number:	14296284
Application Number:	14299027
Application Number:	14454556
Application Number:	14535266
Application Number:	14579879
Application Number:	14586385
Application Number:	14586456
Application Number:	14663420

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)851-1420

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 215-851-8100

Email: phlipdocketing@reedsmith.com

Correspondent Name: MATTHEW P. FREDERICK, REED SMITH LLP Address Line 1: 1717 ARCH STREET, THREE LOGAN SQUARE

Address Line 2: SUITE 3100

504577305 REEL: 043766 FRAME: 0949

PATENT -

Address Line 4: PHIL	PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	387894.20019		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MATTHEW P. FREDERICK		
SIGNATURE:	/Matthew P. Frederick/		
DATE SIGNED:	10/03/2017		

Total Attachments: 4

source=Patent Release (NeoTract) (Reel Frame 036840-0178) - EXECUTED#page1.tif source=Patent Release (NeoTract) (Reel Frame 036840-0178) - EXECUTED#page2.tif source=Patent Release (NeoTract) (Reel Frame 036840-0178) - EXECUTED#page3.tif source=Patent Release (NeoTract) (Reel Frame 036840-0178) - EXECUTED#page4.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This Release of Security Interest in Patents, dated as of October 2, 2017 (this "Release"), is made by CRG Servicing LLC, as collateral and administrative agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, the "Agent"), for Capital Royalty Partners II L.P., Capital Royalty Partners II - Parallel Fund "A" L.P., and Parallel Investment Opportunities Partners II L.P. and the other lenders from time to time party to the Loan Agreement referred to below (together, with their successors and assigns, the "Lenders" and, collectively with the Agent, the "Secured Parties").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, NEOTRACT, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), and the Secured Parties are parties to (i) the Term Loan Agreement dated as of March 24, 2014 (as amended, modified, renewed, extended or replaced from time to time, the "<u>Loan Agreement</u>"; all capitalized terms used herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Loan Agreement) and (ii) the Security Agreement dated as of March 24, 2014 (as amended, modified, renewed, extended or replaced from time to time, the "Security Agreement" and together with the Loan Agreement, the "Agreements");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreements, the Grantor executed the Short-Form Patent Security Agreement dated as of October 4, 2015 and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Patent Office on October 12, 2015 at Reel/Frame No. 036840/0178 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Grantor granted to the Secured Parties a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all of its Patents (as defined in the Security Agreement), whether now owned or at any time hereafter acquired; and

WHEREAS, the Agent was appointed in its capacity as such pursuant to that certain Agency Agreement dated as of January 14, 2016 with Capital Royalty Partners II L.P., Capital Royalty Partners II – Parallel Fund "A" L.P., Capital Royalty Partners II - Parallel Fund "B" (Cayman) L.P., Capital Royalty Partners II (Cayman) L.P., and Parallel Investment Opportunities Partners II L.P., and authorized to, among other things, take such action as agent on such lenders' behalf and to perform such duties under the Agreements and the other Loan Documents as are customary for an administrative agent and collateral agent with respect to secured term loan agreements.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent agrees as follows:

The Agent hereby TERMINATES, without recourse, representation or warranty the Patent Security Agreement, and RELEASES, without recourse, representation or warranty its security interest in the collateral described therein, including the Patents set forth in <u>Schedule I</u>, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

The Agent agrees to provide the Grantor with any additional authorization reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Secured Parties' security interest in the Patents.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

US_ACTIVE-136436967.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

CRG SERVICING LLC, as Agent

Nathan Hukill

Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Patents]

SCHEDULE I

to

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

US_ACTIVE-136436967.3

REGISTERED PATENTS

PATENTS

Jurisdiction	Application Number	Application Date	Title	Publication Date / Issue Date	Publication Number / Patent Number
US	14/269,059	2-May-14	System for Delivering an Anchor	6-Nov-14	US2014/0330290
US	14/296,284	4-Jun-14	System with Reloadable Handle for Delivering an Anchor		
US	14/299,027	9-Jun-14	Methods for Anchoring Suture and Approximating Tissue	25-Sep-14	US2014/0288600
US	14/454,556	07-Aug-14	Continuous Indention Lateral Lobe Apparatus and Method	22-Jan-15	US2015/0025652
US	14/535,266	6-Nov-14	Devices, Systems and Methods for Treating Benign Prostatic Hyperplastia and Other Conditions	07-May-15	US2015/0127050
US	14/579,879	22-Dec-14	Multi-Actuating Trigger Anchor Delivery System	21-May-15	US2015/0142017
US	14/586,385 Abandoned	30-Dec-14	Apparatus and Method for Manipulating or Retracting Tissue and Anatomical Structure		
US	14/586,456	30-Dec-14	Devices, Systems and Methods for Retracting, Lifting, Compressing, Supporting or Repositioning Tissues or Anatomical Structures	30-Dec-14	US2015/0182214
US	14/663,420	19-Mar-15	Apparatus and Method for Manipulating or Retracting Tissue and Anatomical Structure		
DE			Apparatus and Method for Manipulating or Retracting Tissue and Anatomical Structure		602007039815.0
CN	201410345568.7	21-Jul-14	Multi-Actuating Trigger Anchor Delivery System		
EP	13810314.8	29-Jan-15	Flexible System for Delivering an Anchor	06-May-15	2866876

US_ACTIVE-136436967.3

RECORDED: 10/03/2017